GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND LABOR RELATIONS COMMITTEE

ADOPTED LABOR POLICIES

CONTRACT SUMMARY

	Contract:
	International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117 (Professional and Technical Employees Unit) Memorandum of Agreement regarding Data Control Specialist, Data Control Specialist – Senior, Data Control Supervisor, Data Coordinator and Supervising Data Coordinator Classifications

	
	



	Term of Contract:
	Provides for negotiated pay ranges to be in effect

March 10, 2007.  Amends the collective bargaining agreement in effect from January 1, 2005, through December 31, 2007, and a contract extension agreement in effect from January 1 through December 31, 2008.

	
	

	Description of Work Performed by bargaining unit members:
	Incumbents work in the Office of Information Resources Management.  They prepare and organize input for computer processing and ensure that computer productions are available at deadline.  The senior level leads and reviews the work of other staff, stages and troubleshoots production jobs.  The supervisory level supervises assigned staff and administers security access to all mainframe jobs and data. 

	
	

	Negotiator:
	Karen Place

	
	


	
	

	COUNCIL POLICY
	COMMENTS

	
	

	· Reduction-in-Force:
	The underlying collective bargaining agreement uses seniority-based procedures for reduction in force, in accordance with policy.

	
	

	· Interest-Based Bargaining:
	The parties by mutual agreement used a conventional procedure to negotiate the Memorandum of Agreement.

	
	

	· Vacation Accrual & Sick Leave Cashout:
	The underlying agreement provides for standard vacation accrual schedules and leave cashout.

	
	

	· Diversity in the County’s Workforce:
	The underlying agreement includes a comprehensive non-discrimination clause.

	
	

	· Contracting Out of Work:
	The underlying agreement provides that bargaining unit work will not be contracted out.

	
	

	· Labor / Management Committees:
	The underlying agreement provides for Labor/Management Committees.

	
	

	· Discipline & Grievances:
	The underlying agreement provides that discipline will be for just cause, and includes a grievance procedure with binding arbitration.

	
	

	· Mediation:
	The underlying agreement provides for mediation of grievances.

	
	

	· Contract Consolidation:
	Not applicable

	
	

	· Benefits Trust Plan:
	Not applicable

	
	

	· Health Benefits Cost Sharing:
	Not applicable

	
	

	· Release Time:
	Employees did not participate in the single meeting to negotiate the Memorandum of Agreement.

	
	

	· Timeliness of Labor Contract Negotiations:
	The Memorandum of Agreement was negotiated during the term of the underlying contract, and therefore does not implicate general timeliness considerations.

	
	

	· Timeliness of Implementation:
	The Memorandum of Agreement will be implemented in a timely manner.

	
	

	· Use of Temporary and Part-Time Employees:
	The underlying contract provides for use of part-time and temporary employees in accordance with county policies and code.

	
	

	· Use of Leave for Personal and Family Medical Purposes:
	The underlying contract provides for leave for personal and family medical purposes in accordance with county policies and code.

	
	

	

	


	Miscellaneous Contract Issues:

	· Biweekly Pay:
	The underlying contract provides for implementation of bi-weekly pay.

	
	

	· Interest Arbitration Eligible:
	Employees covered by the underlying agreement are not eligible for interest arbitration.

	
	

	· No strike provision:
	The underlying contract includes a no-strike provision.

	
	

	· additional leave provisions:
	The underlying contract provides for additional leaves in accordance with county policies and code.

	
	

	· Hours of Work:
	The underlying contract includes provisions for hours of work and compensation based on a 40-hour workweek.

	
	

	· Performance Evaluations:
	The underlying agreement does not address performance evaluations, but the majority of employees covered received annual evaluations.

	
	


150P0108

Page 2

